
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 10th October, 2006 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 12th September 2006. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th September 2006. 
 

7 - 18 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 4th September 2006. 
 

19 - 
22 

9   
 

  SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
AND SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENTS 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Sustainable 
Development and a PowerPoint presentation from 
EDAW consultants providing background 
information on how sustainable development 
issues are being addressed. 
 

23 - 
28 

10   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY REGARDING THE 
FORMER BLACKGATES SCHOOL AT TINGLEY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Members Development regarding a request for 
Scrutiny received from a Leeds resident following a 
deputation to Council on 19th July 2006 relating to 
the former Blackgates school at Tingley. 
 

29 - 
46 

11   
 

  REQUEST FOR SCRUTINY REGARDING THE 
FORMER DRIGHLINGTON JUNIOR SCHOOL 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding a request for 
Scrutiny made by the Clerk to Drighlington Parish 
Council following a deputation to Council on 19th 
July 2006 relating to the former Drighlington Junior 
School. 
 

47 - 
60 

12   
 

  LONDON 2012 OLYMPIC GAMES 
 
To receive a report from the Leeds Initiative and 
the Director of Learning and Leisure briefing 
Members on Yorkshire preparations for London 
2012 Olympics. 
 

61 - 
68 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  CLIMATE CHANGE 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Development on Climate Change in general, the 
role of Local Government and Leeds’ commitment 
to address the causes and impacts of climate 
change at a local level. 
 

69 - 
78 

14   
 

  PROGRESS OF WATER ASSET MANAGEMENT 
WORKING GROUP 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Development on progress made on implementing 
the initial recommendations of the Water Asset 
Management Working Group. 
 

79 - 
82 

15   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s work programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
October 2006 to 31st January 2007. 
 

83 - 
92 

16   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 21st November 2006 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 

 

 



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT)

TUESDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth,
G Latty, M Lobley, A Lowe, A Ogilvie and 
N Taggart 

16 Declaration of Interests

The Chair declared a personal interest for Item 9 (Minute No. 21) as a 
Member of the Airport Consultative Committee.

17 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors R Lewis and 
Millard.

18 Minutes of Last Meeting

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2006 be 
approved as a correct record. 

19 Executive Board Minutes

The Chair informed Members that the Scrutiny Unit had received a request 
from a Leeds resident for scrutiny of the Executive Board’s decision on the 
deputation against the sale, demolition and redevelopment of the former 
Blackgates School in Tingley.  As this request was received after the papers 
for this meeting had been despatched, it was proposed to consider this item at 
the October meeting. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th August 

2006 be noted. 
(b) That the request for scrutiny of the decision of the Executive Board to 

go ahead with the disposal of the former Blackgates Infants School at
Tingley be considered at the October meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Development) and added to the work programme. 

20 Ove
[...]
r the cost of new railway stations. 

The responsiveness of Metro to requests from Councillors. 

Governance arrangements in London and whether adopting a similar
approach in the Leeds City Region would have a beneficial effect on 
transport.

The Chair thanked Officers and representatives from Metro and First Bus for 
attending and contributing to the discussions. 

(NB: During the course of the above discussions, Councillors Hollingsworth 
and Taggart arrived at 10.10am and 11.25am respectively and Councillor 
Lowe left the meeting at 11.40am.) 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report, presentations and comments above be noted. 
(b) That a printout of the PowerPoint presentations be circulated to all 

Members of the Board. 
(c) That details of new technologies aiding the planning and use of 

transport facilities including Smart cards be provided to Members, and
information as to when and where these new technologies will become
available.

22 Members' Questions

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the provisions contained in the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules for Members 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006

Page 3



to ask questions of the Director who Chairs the corresponding Corporate 
Priority Board on a range of service issues.

Officers had been given notice of the following question: ‘What were the 
lessons learned from the issue by default of planning consent and the 
subsequent reports by the Ombudsman over the Telecoms Mast on Rawdon 
Billing?’. Sue Wraith, Head of Planning Services in the Development
Department, was in attendance to respond to this specific question from the 
Board.

Sue Wraith explained to the Board that this type of planning application
worked on the basis that the applicant had permitted development rights 
unless the Council intervened within 56 days and issued a refusal notice.  She 
explained the circumstances behind the telecommunications mast bei
[...]
eport be presented to the Board in a year’s time or
when there were significant developments particularly with regard to 
governance arrangements. 

(g) That further information be provided to Members on other city regions 
particularly regarding their governance arrangements. 

24 Work Programme

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st August 
2006 to 30th November 2006, for Members’ consideration. 

RESOLVED –
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That consideration of performance management information be added

to the Board’s Work Programme for November 2006. 

25 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Tuesday 10th October 2006 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am. 

The meeting concluded at 12.40pm. 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 10th October, 2006

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th October, 2006 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors A Carter, D Blackburn, R Brett, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

   

51 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be disclosure to 
them of the exempt information so designated as follows: 

(a) Appendices to the report referred to in minute 64 under the terms of Access to 
Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that the public 
interest in maintaining the information as exempt, outweighs the public 
int
[...]
ace and update existing Supplementary Planning Guidance (Sustainable 
Development Design Guide 1998 – www.leeds.gov.uk/sustain) in providing 
guidance to developers to encourage more sustainable buildings through the use 
of sustainable design and construction. This guidance will have the status of a 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) under the Council’s Local Development 
Framework (LDF). 

 

• to prepare a simplified version of this guidance suitable for minor planning 
applications, including small householder applications. This version of the 
guidance will have advisory status only and will hopefully be incorporated as part 
of the Householder advise guidance. 

 

• to prepare guidance for developers on how to prepare a sustainability assessment 
for major developments. This guidance will have the status of a Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) under the Council’s Local Development Framework 
(LDF). 

 
2.2. The attached diagram outlines the project plan for these pieces of work and shows 

that it is hoped to have the SPDs completed by the end of the year when they will be 
subject to sustainability appraisal and formal consultation prior to adoption. 

 
3. Sustainable Construction SPD 

3.1. The document will refer to top level sources of further information, data on costs and 
benefits and case studies of successful developments. The advice will be robust and 
defensible, based on legislation and independent standards that are regularly updated, 
and percentage improvements above. Site location, including transport, flood and 
biodiversity issues, will be covered by core policies, spatial policies within Area Action 
Plans and existing SPG. The issues to be included in the document will cover the design 
and construction of buildings, once the location has been optimised. 

 
3.2. Using the references above, the issues to be potentially covered by the sustainable 

construction guides include:- 
 

• Carbon (energy efficiency, efficient energy supp
[...]
te to this 

initiative are that the city may be identified as having a negative attitude to major 

events, sport and active recreation and to the 2012 Olympics.  

 

10.8 The Task Group considers that to realise the full economic, community and sporting 

benefits to the city a team is required with senior management skills and experience 

in business, sports and tourism, the ability to develop partnerships, and attract 

additional resources for a package of activities.  

 

10.9 The team will be expected to co-ordinate and give leadership to a wide range of 

programmes and initiatives by city partners which will deliver sporting, community, 

educational and health benefits and programmes to local people. The senior post-

holder will be expected to motivate and provide direction and leadership to partners 

and the team and to lead negotiations at city, region, national and international 

levels.  

 
11.0 Recommendations 

 
 Members of the Scrutiny Board are asked to:-  

 

(a) note the contents of the report and endorse the work to date of the Leeds 

Olympic / Paralympic Task Group. 

 

Page 66



(b) note the proposed appointment by Leeds City Council and Leeds Initiative of a 

dedicated resource to progress this project. 

 

 (c) determine what, if any, further information the Scrutiny Board requires.  

 

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Director of Development 
 
Scrutiny  Board (Development) 
 
Date: 10th October 2006 
 
Subject: Climate Change  
 

        
 
 
 
Introduction  
 
Al Gore’s recent documentary ‘An Inconvenient Truth’ contains science-based facts that evidence the 
cause and effects of climate change.   
 
He presents photographic evidence to show that almost all the mountain glaciers in the world are 
melting, some of them quite rapidly.  Scientists attribute this to increasing concentrations of CO2 in 
the atmosphere, which causes the temperature to rise because more heat from the s
[...]
 

Adaptation 
group 
* 

Built 
Environment 
group  
* 

Transport 
group 
* 

Natural 
Environment 
group 
* 

Procurement 
group 
* 

Education 
and 
awareness 
group 
* 

Waste 
group 
* 

Leeds 
Environment 
City Partnership 

Leeds City 
Council 
 

Climate Change 
Working 
Group 
* * * * * * * * 

NB 
* LCC officer/s acting 
as member of  LECP 
theme group reporting 
to CCWG 

P
a
g
e
 7

5



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3:  Proposed structure for Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 
 
 

 
Forward 
 
Introduction 
Aim and objectives of strategy 
The drivers: threat to mankind, global/national/regional policy and targets and local 
commitments  
Introduction to Climate Change/greenhouse effect/green house gases 
 
Impacts of Climate Change 
Global/national/regional effects of climate change 
 
Adapting to Climate Change in Leeds 
Local effects of climate change 
Local achievements  
 
Greenhouse Gas emissions 
National and regional emissions  
Introduction to mitigation – how each theme contributes to emissions (appendices 
legislation) 
 
Reducing Greenhouse Gas emissions in Leeds 
Introduction to Leeds population and industry 
Local emissions and targets 
Local achievements 
 
The Way Forward 
Local objectives and Action Plan  
 
Partnership Approach 
Leeds Environment City Partnership to establish Climate Change Strategy Group 
 
Monitoring Progress 
 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of the Director of Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 10 October 2006 
 
Subject: Report on Progress of Water Asset Management Working Group 
 

     
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
1. The Water Asset Management Working Group was set-up following a report to Executive 

Board in March 2005 on a series of flooding incidents affecting houses in Leeds in August 

2004.  The Group aimed to: (i) review the Council’s approach to maintaining its water assets 

and responding to flooding incidents; 
[...]
ta 
collection and risk assessment become clearer (e.g. in relation to the Highways Asset 
Management Plan).  This will be reported as this information becomes available. 

6.0 Conclusions 
 
6.1 Overall, the information provided demonstrates that the WAMWG has made excellent 

progress in both developing appropriate solutions addressing lessons learned, obtaining 
funding to deliver these and in implementing the recommendations.  This work will not be 
completed overnight and necessitates an on-going, long-term funding commitment and 
focus from the Council to ensure that it delivers on its statutory, common law and other 
responsibilities.  

7.0           Recommendations 
 
7.1 Development Scrutiny Board is requested to note the work and progress of the WAMWG 

to-date and to support its on-going work.  

Page 82



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Development) 
 
Date: 10th October 2006 
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Board’s current Work Programme for 2006/2007 is attached as appendix 1 and 

incorporates the decisions made at the last Board meeting.  
 
1.2 A copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is also attached as appendix 2. This is 

for Members reference and covers the period 1st October 2006 to 31st January 2007. 
It details those ‘key decisions’ pertaining to this Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

           (ii)    Receive and note the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  

 

 

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 2474557  

 

Agenda Item 15

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
                 

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe, 
A Millard and A Ogilvie 

 
26 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of Interest received at this point in the meeting, 
however see under Item 10 (Minute No. 31) later in the meeting. 
 

27 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

Regarding Minute No.22 Members’ Questions on the lessons learned over the 
Telecoms Mast on Rawdon Billing, the Chair drew attention to the officer’s 
reply in the bullet points on page 4 of the agenda.  Concern  was expressed 
that a similar situation happened again in Otley, despite procedures having 
been updated to minimise the risk, and it was felt that further questions should 
be asked. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2006 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

28 Executive Board Minutes  
 

Regarding Minute No. 67, it was confirmed that the issue of parking in town 
and district centres was included in the Board’s Work Programme for April 
2007. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20th 
September 2006 be noted. 
 

29 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 4th September 2006 be noted. 
 

30 Sustainable Design and Construction and Sustainability Assessments  
 

The Head of Sustainable Development, Dr Tom Knowland, from the 
Development Department, had submitted a report providing background 
information on how sustainable development issues were being addressed in 
Leeds. 
 
Dr Knowland was in attendance to present the report and introduced Helen 
Sargant and Mia Davison from consultants EDAW who gave a PowerPoint 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

presentation on EDAW’s work on preparing a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD).  The SPD would replace and update the existing 
Supplementary Planning Guidance which provided guidance to developers to 
encourage more sustainable buildings through the use of sustainable design 
and construction.  EDAW had also been commissioned to prepare a simplified 
version of the guidance suitable for minor planning applications, including 
small householder applications and guidance for developers on how to 
prepare a sustainability assessment for major developments. 
 
It was explained that the timetable had been revised since the report had 
been written.  It was now envisaged that receiving feedback on the draft 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD would be completed by 10th 
October, the draft Householder’s Guide would be completed by mid 
November and the draft Developers Assessment SPD completed by the end 
of November.  The final draft SPDs would be completed by December 2006 
after which time they would be subject to formal consultation prior to 
ratification. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and the consultants for the presentation and 
invited questions and comments from the Board.   
 
In summary the issues clarified were: 

• That the SPD would not influence planning decisions in terms of location, 
but once a planning application had been granted, it would seek to 
optimise the sustainability of the development.   

• That it was recognised that the future targets as set out in the SPD should 
be updated regularly to take account of regular technological advances.  

• That other local authorities were setting their own targets for renewables, 
for example green roof and grey water requirements. 

• That at this stage the SPD was just guidance and needed to be dovetailed 
in with other policies. 

• The use of specific technology was not being prescribed to developers, as 
technology was changing so quickly. 

• With regard to the ever increasing use of water, climate change and the 
overloading of the drainage system, it was confirmed that the SPD referred 
to wider efficiency and grey water use to reduce demand and the adoption 
of sustainable urban drainage techniques to reduce run-off. 

• That the responsibilities of both the local authorities and developers were 
being mapped out. 

• That spatial issues of flooding were not covered in the SPD but were 
covered in the Area Action Plans. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) To note the contents of the three guidance documents being prepared 

by the consultants and the revised project timetable. 
(c) That the presentation from consultants EDAW be received and noted. 
(d) That a further update on the project be received at a future meeting of 

the Board. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

(Note: At this point, the Chair adjourned the meeting for 10 minutes and the 
meeting reconvened at 11.00am.) 
 

31 Request for Scrutiny Regarding the Former Blackgates School at 
Tingley  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced a request for Scrutiny made by Mr Paul Cockcroft, a Leeds 
resident, relating to the disposal of the former Blackgates School at Tingley.  
The request had been submitted following a deputation to Council on 19th July 
2006 and the decision of the Executive Board, at its meeting on 16th August 
2006, to agree to the original plans by the Development Department for the 
disposal of the former school.   
 
Copies of the request for Scrutiny, the deputation and the report from the 
Director of Development to the Executive Board on 16th August 2006, were 
attached to the report. 
 
Councillor Lewis made a declaration of personal interest at this point in the 
meeting as he had been involved in the original decision of the Executive 
Board, as a substitute at the Board meeting, to dispose of the school. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Cockcroft to the meeting, and ascertained that he 
was community safety representative for Shancara Court, which is next to the 
former school site.  Mr Cockcroft outlined the request for scrutiny in further 
detail.   
 
The Chair then requested Chris Gomersall, Head of Property Services, and 
Edward Rowland, Principal Surveyor, both from the Development 
Department, to respond to questions from the Board.  Supporting evidence 
was circulated by officers to the Board.   
 
In summary the main issues raised by Members were: 

• Access to the site from the A650 Bradford Road and the cul-de-sac at 
Shancara Court 

• The ransom strip 

• The one independent valuation of the asset 

• That the information on the valuation should have been provided to 
Members prior to the meeting 

• The timetable of events 

• The review of primary schools and when the decision was taken to close 
Blackgates School 

• Access to the caretakers house 

• Consultation with Ward Members 

• Predicted vehicular movements 

• Whether best consideration had been achieved 
 
The Board took into account the responses of officers and the information 
supplied by Mr Cockcroft, and in particular his interpretation of an email 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

between highways and a property services officer that an alternative proposal 
could be the conversion of the existing school building to 12 to 15 flats on the 
site, with the entrance through the former school gates. It was subsequently 
agreed that further Scrutiny was required in this matter. 
 
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY) – 
(a) That the resident’s application for further Scrutiny of this matter be 

approved. 
(b) That the attached report from the Director of Development be noted. 
(c) That this matter be referred for further Scrutiny and that a report be 

submitted by the Development Department at the November meeting 
of the Board responding to Members’ concerns. 

 
(Note: Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 11.25am during the discussion of 
the above item but before the vote.) 
 

32 Request for Scrutiny Regarding the Former Drighlington Junior School  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced a request for Scrutiny made by Drighlington Parish 
Council/Drighlington Conservation Group, relating to the disposal of the 
former Drighlington Primary School.  The request had been submitted 
following a deputation to Council on 19th July 2006 regarding the question of 
ownership and the lack of consultation on the disposal of the school and land 
and the decisions made at the Executive Board on 16th August 2006 which 
were listed in the report.   
 
Copies of the request for Scrutiny, the deputation and the report from the 
Director of Development to the Executive Board on 16th August 2006, were 
attached to the report. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor James Durning, Parish Councillor for 
Drighlington, who outlined in further detail the request for scrutiny.  Councillor 
Durning was accompanied to the meeting by the Chair of Drighlington Parish 
Council Janet Scholes, and by fellow Parish Councillors Vicky Felton and 
Christine Day. 
 
The Chair then requested Chris Gomersall, Head of Property Services, Sean 
Smith, Project Manager both from the Development Department and Pat 
Kelly, Section Head Property and Finance from Legal and Democratic 
Services, to respond to questions from the Board on the two main grievances 
of the Drighlington Parish Councillors, namely the legal ownership of the asset 
and the lack of consultation over its disposal. 
 
Regarding ownership, it was ascertained that, although the property was not 
registered at the HM Land Registry, the school was owned by Leeds City 
Council.  The representatives from Drighlington Parish Council were prepared 
to accept LCC ownership, although it was pointed out that in the report to the 
Executive Board on 16th August 2006, it stated in paragraph 7.1 that the 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

Council had registered its legal interest in the ownership of the land with the 
Land Registry, although this was found now not to be the case. 
 
Regarding the second issue and after hearing evidence from officers, the 
Board felt that there had been a breakdown in communication between the 
Development Department, Ward and Parish Councillors which resulted in 
insufficient consultation taking place.  Councillor McArdle, LCC Ward Member 
for Morley North, joined the meeting and expressed his dissatisfaction at the 
lack of consultation and how difficult it was to obtain information from officers 
generally across the Council. 
 
A vote was taken by Members and it was agreed unanimously to reject further 
scrutiny of this issue.  However, it was felt that the Board’s concern about the 
Department’s reliance on Ward Councillors forwarding information to Parish 
Councillors, rather than doing this direct, should be conveyed to the relevant 
senior officers.   
 
RESOLVED (UNANIMOUSLY) – 
(a) That the request for Scrutiny from Drighlington Parish Council/ 

Drighlington Conservation Group be noted. 
(b) That the attached report from the Director of Development be noted. 
(c) That no further Scrutiny be required on this particular matter.  
(d) With regard to the consultation process concerning the disposal of 

property assets in general, that the Board’s concern regarding the 
Department’s reliance on Ward Councillors forwarding information to 
Parish Councillors be conveyed to the relevant senior officers and that 
it be recommended in future that the Development Department consult 
directly with Parish Councils.  

 
(Note: Councillor Lewis left the meeting at 12.00 noon during the discussion of 
the above item but before the vote.) 
 
(Note: Councillor Lobley left the meeting at 12.05pm at the end of this item 
and after the vote.) 
 

33 London 2012 Olympic Games  
 

A joint report from the Leeds Initiative and Director of Learning and Leisure 
was submitted to the Board which briefed Members on Yorkshire preparations 
for the London 2012 Olympics, reported on the work to date of the Leeds 
Olympic/Paralympic Task Group and outlined Leeds’ proposals to ensure that 
its residents and businesses benefited fully from this event. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor John Procter, Executive Member for Leisure, 
to the meeting to speak on this item, along with officers Dinah Clark, 
Programme Manager within Leeds Initiative and Peter Smith, Principal 
Officer Sport Development, from Learning and Leisure.   
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

Part of a promotional DVD of the London 2012 Olympic Games was played 
at the meeting, then the Chair invited questions and comments from the 
Board. 
 
In summary the issues discussed were: 

• The activities of the Leeds Olympic/Paralympic Task Group. 

• The benefits for the region and in particular for Leeds. 

• That the venues for each sporting event had already been determined. 

• Attracting training camps to the regions rather than abroad. 

• That it was unlikely that there would be funding available to hold events 
in the regions. 

• The excellent sporting facilities available in Leeds. 

• Whether tourists would be attracted to Leeds as a result of the Olympics. 

• Using 2012 as a major vehicle to increase physical activity in Leeds.  

• Using 2012 to increase the concept of volunteering within Leeds. 
 
The Chair applauded the work of the task group and thanked Councillor 
Procter and officers for attending the meeting. 
 
At the Chair’s request, officers then briefly updated the Board on the events 
arranged over the next 18 months as part of Celebrate Leeds 2007.  The 
Board was also notified that there was further information available on the 
internet on the Leeds Initiative website. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the work to date of the Leeds Olympic/ParalympicTask Group be 

endorsed. 
(c) That the proposed appointment by Leeds City Council and Leeds 

Initiative of a dedicated resource to progress this project be noted. 
(d) That an update report be brought to a future meeting of the Board.  
 
(Note: Councillor Davey left the meeting at 12.35pm during the course of the 
above discussions but before the recommendations were agreed.) 
 

34 Climate Change  
 

The Director of Development submitted a report summarising the latest 
evidence for climate change, the role that Local Government could play in 
dealing with the threat and Leeds’ contribution to combating climate change.  
Leeds City Council’s proposals to develop a climate change strategy and 
action plan were included in the Appendices to the report. 
 
Dr Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable Development, from the Development 
Department, was in attendance to present the report and respond to 
Members’ queries and comments.  He reported that it was hoped that the 
DVD of Al Gore’s recent documentary ‘An Inconvenient Truth’ would be 
screened at lunch time on Council Day in January.  A set of stills in book form, 
taken from the documentary, were circulated to Members of the Board for 
information. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

 
The report was enthusiastically supported by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the timetable to produce a climate change strategy and action 

plan be noted. 
(c) That a further report be presented to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 

Board (Development). 
 

35 Progress of Water Asset Management Working Group  
 

The Director of Development submitted a report at the request of the Board, 
updating Members on the progress of the Water Asset Management Working 
Group (WAMWG) which was set up following a report to Executive Board in 
March 2005 on a series of flooding incidents affecting houses in Leeds in 
August 2004.   
 
Richard Davies, Head of Risk and Emergency Planning, Corporate Services 
Department and David Sellers, Principal Engineer, Development 
Department, were in attendance to present the report and respond to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the work and progress of the WAMWG to date be noted. 
(b) That the on-going work of the WAMWG be supported. 
 

36 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
pertaining to this Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st October 
2006 to 31st January 2007 for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That scrutiny of the disposal of the former Blackgates School at Tingley 

be added to the Board’s Work Programme for November 2006. 
(c) That the new Chief Planning and Development Officer be invited to a 

future meeting of the Board. 
 

37 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday 21st November 2006 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board 
Members at 9.30am. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.55pm. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 21

st
 November 2006 

 

 


